MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 117

Chapter 117.

An Act for the protection of fish in Hargraves' Pond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking of fish in Hargraves' pond, prohibited for three years. SECT. 1. All persons are forbidden and prohibited from taking fish of any kind from Hargraves' pond in Shapleigh and Newfield, by hook and line, or in any other manner for the period of three years.

Penalty for violating this act.

SECT. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act shall be liable to a fine of five dollars for each fish so taken, to be recovered on complaint before any trial justice in York county, one-half to the complainant and one-fourth each to the towns of Shapleigh and Newfield.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1887.

Chapter 118.

An Act to amend section two of chapter five hundred and twenty-five of Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 2, ch. 525, Special Laws of 1885, amended. Section two of chapter five hundred and twenty-five, of special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, is hereby amended by adding after the word "department," in seventh line of said section, the following: 'and said corporation is hereby also invested with power as towns have, to build, construct and maintain a thorough system of sewerage in the territory described in section one of said chapter five hundred and twenty-five, so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Authorized to raise money to maintain a fire department. 'Sect. 2. Said corporation is hereby invested with power, at any legal meeting called for the purpose, to raise money for the purchase, repair and preservation of one or more fire engines, hose and apparatus for the extinguishment of fire, for the procuring of water, and for the organizing and maintaining within the limits of said territory, an efficient fire department; and said corporation is hereby also invested with power, as towns have, to build, construct

—may maintain system of sewerage.